Rule 1 29/1 54

(a) Insert full name of
Company

(b) Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

(d) Delete as apphcable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
{if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

| 2568700

|

Mark Elliot Furniture Limited

| Andrew McTear
McTear Williams & Wood
90 St Faiths Lane
Norwich

NR1 1NE

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 23 October 2008 enclose
a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has terminated, (d) together with a report of my receipts and

payments

Signed

Andrew McTear, Supervisor

Date 21 September 2011

MARK771
Mark Elliot Furniture Limited

Andrew McTear

McTear Willlams & Wood
90 St Faiths Lane
Norwich

NR1 1NE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Liguidation Section

THURSDAY

For Official Use

i

22/09/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Post Room

307




Contact Hayley Watson 90 St Faiths Lane
Directdral 01603 877851 Norwich

Emad hayleywatson@mw-w com NR1 1NE

Your ref Office 01603 877540
My ref amct/hdw/ifm/pf-e/cred210911 Fax 01603 877549

MCTEAR
WILLIAMS
wOoOoD

business rescue and Insolvency

To all known creditors

21 September 2011

Dear Sirs

Mark Elliot Furniture Limited (under a company voluntary arrangement)
In the Norwich County Court No 8070 of 2008

Further to my appointment as Supervisor of the above on 23 October 2008 this ts my final
report to creditors

1

31

CAMBRIDGE

Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my final receipts and payments account for the
period 23 October 2008 to 20 September 2011 In addition, as required by The
Insolvency Act 1986, | attach a copy of the formal abstract of receipts and payments for
the period 23 October 2010 to 20 September 2011 which have been filed In the
Norwich County Court

Overview

As advised in my report dated 20 December 2010 the arrangement had terminated on
22 June 2010 as a result of the company failing to maintain its obligations under the
arrangement and on 6 July 2010 KPMG LLP were appointed Administrators The
administrators ceased acting on 30 June 2011 and have filed a notice for the company
to be dissolved

A first and final dividend of 50 pence in the pound was parid to preferential creditors on
7 June 2011 There are no funds available for unsecured creditors

Assets
Voluntary contributions

The proposal stated that the company would make monthly contributions of £6,000 per
month for sixty months commencing on 31 January 2009 Fourteen contributions
totalling £84,000 were received No further payments will be made

CHELMSFORD IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

Parners Andrew McTear Chris Willkams, David Wood Chiis McKay and MWW East Anglia LLP
Appointment takers Andrew McTear FCA, Chris Willlams FCA and Chiis McKay ACA are licensed
by The Instihte of Charered Accountants in England & Wales as Insolvency Practitioners

WWW.Mw-wW.COoOm




41

42

61

Mark Elot Furniture Limited (under a company voluntary arrangement)
Final report to credifors

Creditors claims
Preferential creditors

The proposal showed preferential creditors totaling approximately £8,000 Preferential
creditors totalling £8,481 were paid 50 pence in the pound on 7 June 2011

Unsecured creditors

The proposal showed creditors totalling £1,460,000 To date creditors' claims totalling
£1,779 21 have been received and of these £1,292,272 have been agreed However,
as explained in section 2 there are no funds available for unsecured creditors after
defraying the costs of administration and as a result no further adjudication of clams
has taken place

Case control and strategy

Following my appointment as Supervisor | assign overall responsibility for the case to a
case manager who 1s assisted by other staff as appropriate At the commencement of
the case | agree a written case strategy with the case manager Bt monthly progress
reviews are held between the case manager and case administrator, monthly case
update meetings are held between the case manager and myself and six monthly
formal strategy and statutory reviews are undertaken

Remuneration disbursements and expenses
Remuneration and disbursements

At the creditors’ meeting held on 23 October 2008 creditors resolved that my
remuneration as Supervisor be fixed by reference to time properly spent in attending to
matters arising in the voluntary arrangement It was estimated in the proposal that my
remuneration as Supervisor would be £35,000 plus VAT and was on the assumption
that implementation of the arrangement was straightforward  As shown below my time
costs have significantly exceeded this as a result of agreeing the preferential and
unsecured creditors' claims and then dealing with the subsequent failure of the
arrangement

In accordance with the above | have drawn the following remuneration and
disbursements

Figure 1. Summary of time costs

Hours Amount

drawn

£ £

Time costs to 20 September 2011 67,279 522 63,539
Disbursements 4 558 o 4558
71,837 522 68,097




62

63

Mark Eliot Furniture Limited (under a company voluntary arrangement)
Final report to creditors

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of my firm's time costs for the period 23 October
2010 to 20 September 2011 the period covered by this report In addition to this
attached as Appendix 3 1s a summary of my firm’s total tme costs to date The more
complex and time consuming areas of work carned out Include

. Dealing with claims receved from landiords

. Dealing with the failure of the arrangement

= Agreeing creditors' claims prior to the faillure of the arrangement

. General administering of the CVA

. Dealing with CVA statutory duties as required by the Insolvency Act 1986

A creditors’ guide to supervisors fees In a voluntary arrangement and this firms
charging and disbursements policy can be found on our website www mw-w com by
chicking on creditor information and then fees and costs or can be requested from this
office  Disbursements are recovered at cost and mileage I1s recovered at Inland
Revenue approved rates Our current charge out rates are Partners £240, Managers
£175-£240, Assistant Managers £135, Senior Professionals £120, Assistants £85,
Trainees £45 Our charge out rates are reviewed annually and since 1 January 2003
have \ncreased by approximately 5% per annum.

Voluntary arrangement expenses
The major area of expenditure and the reasons why these were incurred were

= Funds totaling £2,668 plus VAT have been paid to my solicitors on a time cost
basis In respect of advice and assistance given In respect of the fallure of the
CVA and the subsequent administration of the company

Our choice of adwvisors was based on their expenence and ability to perform the
necessary work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee
arrangement with them

Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses The request must be made in wnting and made
either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors that total at least 5%
In value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court  Other than in specific
crrcumstances, which 1If apphcable we would explain, we will provide this within 14
days

Completion

As the voluntary arrangement has now been finalised | enclose the notice of completion
which formalises my release from the office of Supervisor




Mark Elliot Furniture Limited (under a company voluntary arrangement)
Final report to creditors

If you have any quenes please contact either myself or Hayley Watson at the above address

You Iy

Andrew McTear
Supervisor

Enclosure




Voluntary Arrangement of
Mark Elliot Furniture Limited

Apperdivr 1,

To 20/09/2011
Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Contnibutions 84,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 1635
Bank Interest Net of Tax 28 21
84,043 56
COST OF REALISATIONS
Supervisors fees 63,563866
Office Holders Expenses 1,398 81
Legal Fees (1) 2,668 00
VAT 11,558 23
Stationery & Postage 33594
Storage Costs 15500
Bank Charges 148 30
(79,802 94)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCORS
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay 3,78775
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 452 87
(4,240 62)
0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Andrew McTear
Supervisor
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502

20 September 2011 15 55




~J

H
&

| Jo | afied

96 Sl 110z Jequaldag 0z 00 | USISIaA
goo powW]e|D) SJUBLAKINQS|] |RI0L
Tm.m .md powlfe|y 5884 [B10L
SF 121 00 ££8°04 gose 08 0z 0§ I¥ oLs 08 b 0wt SINOH |210L
000 000 00a 000 000 000 0o 000 Burpel)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 $1855Y Jo UONiBsIEeY
000 oo o 000 000 0o 000 [sa]i] suonebiseaut
16 OpL 00661 ¥ 0B B2 062 ov st 08z 0¥ 000 SIONPBID
[ 40140 00 492 gL o8l 000 000 000 000 sJalgN ayivadg esen
#E 611 00¢£9 or €5 0551 oL 2z s o2 00t Buue|d g uwPY
(5} orey soBeuey 4ms poddng S|eUO|SSD}0ld
ApnoH sBeseay (311500 surp) SINCH [BI0] uBSISSY R 8]UR]S|SSY FLOTET-ET1Ts ] rabeuei leuyed UOHAURL HIOM JO LUOREDJISERID

HL0Z/60/0Z 0L QLOZ/0L/EE Woig
150d epe) pasloid
palWI] 2JMIuIN 104 HeA - LLIHEVIN

Arewiung 1809 '@ swif 6dIS - Anuz swny




65 G| L10Z lequeides oz 00 L UoIsiap, 1 jo | afieg
000 POW|R|D SIUSLISRINGSIT [BI0 1
Tmm. ﬁn.hv poww|g)D) 8994 (101
e ezl 00 82249 0Z 224 106 6> 0Z 0L 0§ EHL 0% 814 [ 1}:] INCH 810,
00 ozt 00 9¢ 0E0 060 000 00 000 000 Gupeuy
19102 06 0t 0s1 00 jriguy 000 [3,231] 001 slassy (@ Lo|IesI|BayY
00 G4l os g as 0 coo 000 a0 o 050 000 sucneBnseau|
Lr BEL 00 ESE 91 0l g1t ogd 05 IE 08 9E 05 S8 0ss ssappasy
69 Z61 00900 € 095l 08l 000 000 kAl gL sIgnep olyoeds ases)
86 221 oot Lb 0Z 98¢ 0t é¢ 0L &bl oF 54 00 0L 08 IS Buiuue|d ¥ wiwpy
(3} a1ey asBeuep Heis poddng S|eUQISSRJOId
funoy afiesany (3) 1800 auyy SINOY j@Y0L jueysiEsSy 7 SEIS)SEY Jojuag Jayt sabeuep Isupeg UO[IUNY HIOAN JO UONEIYISSELD

LL0Z/E0/0E oL
1S0d spog pslog
palLI InjiuIng 10113 ew - L L MEYIN

Alewwng 3509 g awiy 6dIS - Aug swiy




To all members and creditors

Mark Elliot Furniture Limited (under a company voluntary arrangement)
In the Norwich County Court No 8070 of 2008

Notice of completion of the arrangement (pursuant to rule 1.29 and 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986)

Notice 1s hereby gwen to all members and creditors bound by the above voluntary
arrangement that the said arrangement has been terminated

My final report summarnsing all receipts and payments and explaining any difference in the
actual implementation of the arrangement as compared with the approved proposal Is
attached

| confirm that there have been no subsequent transactions or events and all bank accounts
are now closed This notice formalises my release from the office of Supervisor as my duties
under the arrangement are complete The director's obligations and duties are also at an
end due to the failure of the arrangement

Dated this 21 September 2011

Andrew McTear
Supervisor of
Mark Elfiot Furniture Limifed



